in EUR are undertaken by Fiat. Accordingly, net foreign currency exposure of the Group excluding such
borrowings as of 31 December 2018 is TRY 80,739 of long foreign currency liability position.

(Convenience translation into English of interim condensed consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)

Tofaş Türk Otomobil Fabrikası A.Ş.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the interim period ended 30 June 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(41)

NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other
exchange rates in the Group’s foreign currency denominated liabilities (excluding foreign currency
denominated inventory and fixed asset purchase advances), with all other variables held constant, on
the Group’s income before tax as of 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018:

  30 June 2019
 Profit/loss   Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability (948) 948 - -
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (948) 948 - -

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability (216,152) 216,152 - -
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) 268,622 (268,622) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 52,470 (52,470) - -

In case 10% appreciation of other exchange rates
against TRY

7- Other exchange rates net asset/liability - - - -
8- Amount hedged for other exchange rates risk (-) - - - -
9 Other exchange rates net effect (7+8) - - - -

Total (3+6+9) 51,522 (51,522) - -

  31 December 2018
 Profit/loss   Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability (522) 522 - -
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (522) 522 - -

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability (253,310) 253,310 - -
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) 278,330 (278,330) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 25,020 (25,020) - -

In case 10% appreciation of other exchange rates
against TRY

7- Other exchange rates net asset/liability - - - -
8- Amount hedged for other exchange rates risk (-) - - - -
9 Other exchange rates net effect (7+8) - - - -

Total (3+6+9) 24,498 (24,498) - -

(Convenience translation into English of interim condensed consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)

Tofaş Türk Otomobil Fabrikası A.Ş.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the interim period ended 30 June 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(42)

NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk stems from the probability of an impact of rate changes on financial accounts. The
Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to maturity mismatch or differences of the assets and liabilities